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Letter from Jay Harn, Red Bluff Tehama County Chamber of Commerce, 
Dated August 14, 2007 

522-1 This comment letter is duplicate to Comment Letter 520. 
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Letter from Jay Harn, Red Bluff Tehama County Chamber of Commerce, 
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Letter from Justin Augustine, Center for Biological Diversity, 
Dated March 16, 2007 

523-1 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 

523-2 At the present time, the selected project does not include an element 
to physically remove RBDD. In the future, should Reclamation 
choose to remove RBDD, this action would require environmental 
review including impact assessment and mitigation development 
under NEPA and CEQA; permitting and consultation would be 
required under ESA and CESA. 
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Letter from Justin Augustine, Center for Biological Diversity, Continued 

523-3 Consultation with USFWS and NMFS has been underway 
throughout the EIS/EIR preparation process. The DEIS/EIR states 
on page 1-6 that among the required permits and approvals, that 
ESA Section 7 consultations with USFWS and NMFS would need to 
be conducted. As stated on page 5-6 of the DEIS/EIR, a pending BA 
and decision on terrestrial compliance is in progress. At the time of 
the release of the DEIS/EIR (2002), a Draft BA for federal species 
under the jurisdiction of USFWS was appended to the DEIS/EIR as 
Appendix L. Subsequently, in December 2006, Reclamation 
provided an updated BA to USFWS as part of the ongoing 
consultation for the project. Additionally, in December 2006, a BA 
was prepared and submitted by Reclamation to NMFS as part of the 
ongoing consultation for the project with that agency. These BAs are 
currently being evaluated by these federal agencies, and preparation 
of the BOs for the project is in progress. 

523-4 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 
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Letter from Justin Augustine, Center for Biological Diversity, Continued 

523-5 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 

523-6 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 
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Letter from Justin Augustine, Center for Biological Diversity, Continued 
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Email from Michelle Clark, Dated March 16, 2007 

524-1 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 
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Letter from Richard L. Crabtree, Dated April 18, 2007 

525-1 The DEIS/EIR was the subject of an extensive review to determine 
the need for recirculation under CEQA. However, no new 
information or substantial changes were identified. Regardless, the 
lead agencies agreed to accept and consider public comments on the 
document to further the decisionmaking process. To date, no new 
information has been received to warrant re-analysis or 
recirculation. 

525-2 As part of the NEPA process, Reclamation re-opened the public 
comment period. This was an independent decision by the NEPA 
lead agency. However, no changes were made to the original 
DEIS/EIR, reflective of a review of the document that found no 
changes that warranted changes to the analyses or conclusions. 
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Letter from Richard L. Crabtree, Continued 

525-3 Your comment has been noted. The DEIS/EIR will not be 
recirculated. See CEQA Guidelines at Section 15088.5 for a 
discussion of the requirements for recirculation of an EIR. 

525-4 The Lead Agencies made specific accommodations for the 
commentor to accept comments on the Draft EIS/EIR. The 
commentor was given additional time to prepare comments on the 
Draft EIS/EIR. 

525-5 The commentor’s claim of additional impact was reviewed and 
rejected. See Thematic Response No. 2 for a discussion of impacts to 
outmigrating fish. 

525-6 The commentor’s claim of additional impact was reviewed and 
rejected. See Thematic Response No. 2 for a discussion of impacts to 
outmigrating fish. 
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Letter from Richard L. Crabtree, Continued 

525-7 The “Connor’s Bypass” was given full consideration as an 
alternative, and was developed to a level of detail commensurate 
with the other alternatives. See the description of Alternative 1B 
on DEIS/EIR page 2-10. Also see the Fish and Wildlife CAR 
(Appendix I to the DEIS/EIR) for additional analysis of this alterna-
tive. Green sturgeon will continue to be the subject of additional 
study and research because of their new status as threatened under 
ESA. 

525-8 Sites Reservoir is a potential project being evaluated by the state as 
part of a separate effort. Additional gates-in operation schemes were 
rejected following discussions with the resource agencies and 
because of ongoing concerns over fish migration. Likewise, Stony 
Creek diversions are not considered to be sustainable in the long 
term because of concerns about water supply reliability and the 
unscreened nature of the diversion. Striped bass currently have the 
ability to migrate upstream of the dam. The impact of the dam on 
striped bass, and the subsequent impact on predation rates, were 
considered as part of the analysis. 

525-9 The influence of Lake Red Bluff on groundwater levels was 
reviewed as part of the analysis. The greatest area of influence is 
near the dam, with decreasing influence upstream, consistent with 
the “lake.” The influence of gate operations on groundwater is 
minimal, with the exception of the area near the “Mill Site, which is 
currently an unpermitted landfill. The U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency and other resource agencies have noted that the 
lake might be increasing water quality problems because of mixing 
in the landfill area. 

525-10 The lead agencies acknowledge the significant, unavoidable impacts 
that would result from raising the gates year-round. This impact was 
identified in the DEIS/EIR. 
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Letter from Richard L. Crabtree, Continued 

525-11 Your comment has been noted. The DEIS/EIR has been amended to 
include a section on global climate change. That discussion is 
available in Appendix A to this FEIS/EIR. 

525-12 Your comment has been noted. See Responses to Comments 525-1, 
525-2, and 525-3. 
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Letter from Jeffrey P. Sutton, Tehama-Colusa Canal Authority, 
Dated April 9, 2007 

526-1 This comment letter is a continuation of Comment Letter 525. 
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Letter from Jeffrey P. Sutton, Tehama-Colusa Canal Authority, Continued 
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Letter from Jeffrey P. Sutton, Tehama-Colusa Canal Authority, Continued 
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Letter from Jeffrey P. Sutton, Tehama-Colusa Canal Authority, Continued 
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Letter from Wolfgang D. Rougle, Dated July 2, 2007 

527-1 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 

527-2 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 
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Letter from Richard L. Crabtree, Dated March 28, 2007 

528-1 The DEIS/EIR was recirculated by the federal lead agency, 
Reclamation, and, thus, CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5(f)(3) and 
Section 15088.5(g) do not apply. Furthermore, no summary of 
revisions could occur because no revisions were made to the 
document. The cited CEQA Guidelines section for public notice is 
inapplicable. However, TCCA did distribute a press release on 
February 6, 2007, notifying the public of the recirculation of the 
DEIS/EIR. 

528-2 TCCA is aware of the relationship between CEQA and a public 
agency’s acquisition of real property. The documents related to this 
effort are exempt from disclosure pursuant to Sections 6254 and 6255 
of the Government Code and the attorney-client privilege. 
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Letter from Jeffrey P. Sutton, Tehama-Colusa Canal Authority, 
Dated April 9, 2007 

529-1 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 
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Letter from Natural Resources Defense Council, 
Dated March 16, 2007 

530-1 The commentor is correct in noting that the stated alternatives are 
incompatible. This FEIS/EIR corrects the incompatibility by 
identifying a joint preferred alternative consisting of a pumping 
facility with a maximum capacity of 2,500 cfs. Reclamation 
anticipates a gates-in period between July 1 and the end of Labor 
Day weekend; TCCA has no position on changes to gate operations. 
This selection is described in Section 1.0 of this FEIS/EIR. 

530-2 At its largest configuration, the project would match the existing 
diversion capacity of RBDD. Existing contracts for water delivery 
would also remain at current levels. 

530-3 The proposed project is consistent with contract renewals for 
member districts of TCCA. The project could provide water to the 
proposed Sites Reservoir, which is currently under consideration by 
DWR. However, specific delivery scenarios are considered 
speculative at this time, and the proposed project at RBDD has 
independent utility regardless of a future determination on Sites 
Reservoir. This relationship was described in Section 4.1 of the 
DEIS/EIR under Cumulative Conditions. 

530-4 The DEIS/EIR considered a full range of alternatives for water 
supply reliability, from 480 cfs (No Action) to 2,500 cfs 
(Alternative 3). The full capacity of the existing canal headworks 
is 2,500 cfs; no expansion of these headworks or the canals is a 
part of the Purpose and Need Statement (DEIS/EIR Section 1.2.1), 
nor is any expansion currently contemplated. 

530-5 The DEIS/EIR includes a full accounting of environmental impacts, 
consistent with the requirements of NEPA and CEQA. 
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Letter from Natural Resources Defense Council, Continued 

530-6 Your comment has been noted. No response is required. The 
DEIS/EIR considered effects on green sturgeon as if the then-
candidate species were found to be threatened or endangered under 
ESA. Green sturgeon have since been found to warrant threatened 
status. 

530-7 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 
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Letter from Natural Resources Defense Council, Continued 
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Letter from Natural Resources Defense Council, Continued 

530-8 Alternatives considered in the DEIS/EIR are based solely on the 
need to deliver water to the contractors served by TCCA, at current 
quantities. Maximum diversion amounts are the sum total of the 
member districts’ contracts, approximately 300,000 acre-feet per 
year, depending on water-year type. This is consistent with the 
current canal facilities’ capacity and the selected alternative. This is 
also the meaning of “sufficient” and is consistent with the project 
description and the Purpose and Need Statement (DEIS/EIR 
Section 1.2.1). The diversion capacities of the alternatives are 
intended to replicate existing diversion capacity, which presently 
includes seasonal diversions from Stony Creek at the beginning of 
the irrigation season. However, diversions from Stony Creek are not 
considered to be reliable or sustainable and are not included in the 
No Action Alternative. See DEIS/EIR page 2-8 for a description of 
diversions from Stony Creek. “Increased deliveries” to “other 
contractors,” whomever the commentor believes those may be, is 
speculative and not included in the Purpose and Need Statement 
(DEIS/EIR Section 1.2.1). The baseline used for analysis of project 
impacts was the current total water supply available to the TCCA 
member districts. No change in that total contract supply will result 
from the project. In addition, the project description does not include 
“delivery of water to other water users in the Sacramento Valley,” 
nor are those “other water users” clear to the lead agencies. The 
commentor’s reference to the Environmental Water Account to 
address potential impacts in the Delta is similarly irrelevant to this 
project. See Response to Comment 530-3 and DEIS/EIR Section 4.1 
for a discussion of the project’s relationship to the proposed Sites 
Reservoir. 
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Letter from Natural Resources Defense Council, Continued 
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